

NO. 94804-6

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY, AMERICAN  
WHITEWATER, AND SIERRA CLUB,

Appellants,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND JAY  
INSLEE,

Respondents

---

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY, AMERICAN  
WHITEWATER, AND SIERRA CLUB'S

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. NATURE OF THE CASE AND DECISION ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

    1. Did Ecology exceed its statutory authority by interpreting RCW 90.54.020’s mandate that “rivers and streams of the state shall be retained with base flows necessary to provide for preservation of wildlife, fish, scenic, aesthetic and other environmental values, and navigational values” as allowing Ecology to adopt an instream flow that “provide[d] for preservation” of only *one* of the listed instream values? . . . . 5

    2. Is resolution of this case as expediently as possible in the public interest, because of the need to protect Washington’s interests in any future dispute with Idaho over the Spokane River’s water? ..... 5

    3. Did Ecology’s failure to protect the River’s ecological, recreational, and navigational values in adopting the 850 cfs summer instream flow violate the Public Trust Doctrine, and is Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020 inconsistent with the Public Trust Doctrine? ..... 5

    4. Was Ecology’s failure to include all of the directly relevant agency reports and recommendations from the agency’s own staff and other expert state agencies in the administrative record a violation of the State Administrative Procedure Act? 6

III. GROUNDS FOR DIRECT REVIEW ..... 6

    1. Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.22.010 and RCW 90.54.020 is inconsistent with the statutes’ plain language and with this Court’s precedents, and could result in a statewide failure to protect instream values as intended by the

Legislature. . . . .	6
2. Prompt determination of this case is in the public interest because of the need to protect the instream flow in any future dispute with Idaho over the Spokane River’s water. . . . .	8
3. The Instream Flow Rule, and Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020, conflict with the Public Trust Doctrine. . . . .	9
a. The Spokane River Rule fails to protect the public’s interest in navigable waters, as required by the Public Trust Doctrine. . . . .	10
b. Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020(3) conflicts with the Public Trust Doctrine. . . . .	11
4. Ecology’s failure to consider all of the relevant information in its possession or to place this information in the administrative record was arbitrary and capricious, and sets a precedent that would allow administrative agencies to tailor the record to reach a predetermined outcome in rulemaking and hinder judicial review. . . . .	12
IV. CONCLUSION . . . . .	15
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2876140, ___ Wn.2d ___ (2017) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Blum</i> , 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978) . . . . .	14
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F.Supp.2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Hart v. Peoples' Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 197, 588 P.2d 204 (1978) . . . . .	8
<i>Portland Audubon Soc. v. Endangered Sp. Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	13
<i>Postema v. Poll. Cont. Hrgs Board</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Seattle v. Drew</i> , 70 Wn.2d 405, 423 P.2d 522 (1967). . . . .	12
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 140 Wn.2d 615, 999 P.2d 602 (2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Department of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998) . . . . .	11

### STATUTES

RCW 34.05.558 . . . . .	13
RCW 34.05.562 . . . . .	4

RCW 90.22.010 .....	3, 6, 12
RCW 90.54.020 .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12
RCW 90.54.020(3) .....	6, 7

**REGULATIONS**

Chapter 173-557 WAC .....	2
WAC 173-557-030 .....	7
WAC 173-557-050 .....	11

**RULES**

RAP 4.2(a)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------	---------------

**WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION**

Art. 17, Sec. 1 .....	9
